UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): September 6, 2022

CEPTON, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)		
Delaware	001-39959	27-2447291
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)
	399 West Trimble Road	
(4.11	San Jose, CA 95131	
(Address	of principal executive offices, including	zip code)
Registrant's	telephone number, including area code: 4	08-459-7579
(Former n	ame or former address, if changed since l	last report)
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filin following provisions:	ng is intended to simultaneously satisfy	the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
$\ \square$ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under	the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the	Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rul	le 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 (CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rul	le 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 C	CFR 240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
Title of Each Class:	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered:
Common stock, par value \$0.00001 per share	CPTN	The Nasdaq Capital Market
Redeemable warrants, exercisable for common stock at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share, subject to adjustment	CPTNW	The Nasdaq Capital Market
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emochapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of		ule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
		Emerging growth company \boxtimes
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark or revised financial accounting standards provided pursua		

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

The description of the exclusivity agreement set forth in Item 8.01 of this Current Report on Form 8-K (this "<u>Current Report</u>") is incorporated herein by reference. The description of the exclusivity agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the complete text of the exclusivity agreement, a copy of which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 hereto and is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 8.01 Other Items.

As previously disclosed, on August 29, 2022, Koito Manufacturing Co., Ltd. ("<u>Koito</u>"), an automotive tier 1 partner of Cepton, Inc. (the "<u>Company</u>") delivered to the Company a non-binding letter of intent (the "<u>Non-binding LOI</u>") expressing an interest in pursuing an investment in a new class of convertible non-voting preferred securities to be issued by the Company (the "<u>Proposed Preferred Stock</u>") for an aggregate subscription price of up to \$100.0 million. The Non-binding LOI requested that the Company grant Koito a 60-day period of exclusivity to negotiate the terms of the Proposed Preferred Stock, with the terms of such exclusivity arrangement to be specified in a separate agreement to be entered into between the Company and Koito.

On September 6, 2022, the Company entered into an exclusivity agreement with Koito which grants Koito a 30-day exclusivity period during which the Company agreed not to, directly or indirectly, solicit, participate in negotiations with or furnish any confidential information to any person other than Koito with respect to the Company or any of its subsidiaries in connection with, or approve or enter into any agreement relating to, any alternative third-party proposal to make a material investment in, acquire a material equity interest in, or acquire a material portion of the assets of, the Company. Under the terms of the exclusivity agreement, the Company is not prohibited from soliciting, negotiating with, furnishing confidential information to, or approving or entering into any agreements with banks, lenders (except for strategic business partners) and other financial institutions for debt financing transactions. At this time, there can be no assurances that the Company will or will not enter into any definite agreements with Koito, issue any securities to Koito (including the Proposed Preferred Stock) or otherwise enter into any other strategic corporate transactions with Koito or, following expiration of the exclusivity period, any other third party.

Forward-Looking Statements

This Current Report includes "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of the "safe harbor" provisions of the United States Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. Forward-looking statements may be identified by the use of words such as "estimate," "objective," "plan," "project," "forecast," "intend," "will," "expect," "anticipate," "believe," "seek," "target," "milestone," "designed to," "proposed" or other similar expressions that predict or imply future events, trends, terms and/or conditions or that are not statements of historical matters. The Company cautions readers of this Current Report that these forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, most of which are difficult to predict and many of which are beyond the Company's control, that could cause the actual results to differ materially from the expected results. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, the terms of any such Proposed Preferred Stock and the related rights and protections granted to Koito in connection therewith, the Company's interest, if any, in pursuing the Proposed Preferred Stock transaction contemplated by the Non-binding LOI, the proposed terms of the Proposed Preferred Stock contemplated by the Non-binding LOI, which may vary from those expressed in the Non-binding LOI, and the ability of the Company and Koito to successfully negotiate and agree upon definitive documentation with respect thereto, the potential benefits of entering into the exclusivity agreement and entering into and consummating the Proposed Preferred Stock transaction contemplated by the Non-binding LOI, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary approvals, including the approval of the Company's shareholders if required, and satisfy applicable closing conditions for such proposed transaction, and the timing thereof. These forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as representing the Company's assessments as of any date subsequent to the date of this Current Report. Accordingly, undue reliance should not be placed upon the forwardlooking statements. The Company undertakes no obligation to update any forward-looking statement to reflect events or circumstances after the date on which the statement is made or to reflect the occurrence of unanticipated events.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description
10.1	Exclusivity Agreement, dated September 6, 2022, by and between Cepton, Inc. and Koito Manufacturing Co., Ltd.
104.1	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the inline XBRL document).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this Report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

CEPTON, INC.

Date: September 7, 2022 By: /s/ Jun Pei

Name: Jun Pei

Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

September 6, 2022

CONFIDENTIAL

Cepton, Inc.
399 W. Trimble Road
San Jose, CA 95131
Attention: Dr. Jun Pei (Chairman of the Board & CEO)

Re: Exclusivity Agreement

Ladies and Gentlemen:

KOITO MANUFACTURING CO., LTD. ("Koito") and Cepton, Inc. ("Cepton") are discussing a possible investment in Cepton by Koito as described in the Non-Binding Indication of Interest dated August 29, 2022 delivered to you by Koito (the "Potential Transaction"). To induce Koito to proceed with its consideration of the Potential Transaction, and in consideration of the substantial expenditure of time and resources to be undertaken by Koito in connection with the Potential Transaction, Cepton hereby agrees as follows:

From the date of this letter until 30 days after the date of this letter, which date may be extended by mutual agreement in writing between Koito and Cepton, Cepton agrees that it will not, directly or indirectly, solicit, participate in negotiations with or furnish any confidential information to any person other than Koito with respect to Cepton or any of its subsidiaries in connection with, or approve or enter into any agreement relating to, any alternative third-party proposal to make a material investment in, acquire a material equity interest in, or acquire a material portion of the assets of, Cepton; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not prohibit Cepton from soliciting, negotiating with, furnishing confidential information to, or approving or entering into any agreements with banks, lenders (except for strategic business partners) and other financial institutions for debt financing transactions.

Nothing in this letter shall be construed as an obligation of the parties hereto to enter into definitive documentation regarding the Potential Transaction. The parties agree that they would be irreparably injured by a breach of this letter by the other party and that the non-breaching party shall be entitled, in addition to any and all other remedies, to injunctive relief and specific performance. This letter will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the conflict of law rules of such state. Any dispute arising out of this letter shall be submitted to the Delaware Chancery Court or, if such court shall not have jurisdiction, any federal court located in the State of Delaware or other Delaware state court, and Koito and Cepton hereby irrevocably agree to submit to the jurisdiction of such courts. This letter may be signed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, with the same effect as if the signatures thereto and hereto were upon the same instrument.

Please confirm your agreement with the foregoing by signing a copy of this letter where indicated below and returning the same to the undersigned.

Sincerely yours,

KOITO MANUFACTURING CO., LTD.

By: /s/ Michiaki Kato

Name: Michiaki Kato

Title: President and COO

Accepted and Agreed:

Cepton, Inc.

By: /s/ Jun Pei

Name: Jun Pei Title: CEO